Duties of clerks

SECTION 4. The duties assigned to the county clerks supervisors un in the several courts of the territory of Michigan, conder this act cerning the assessment and collection of territorial taxes, shall be performed hereafter by the clerks of the boards of supervisors of the several counties.

Penalty, to whom paid.

SECTION 5. All monies accruing under licences granted for groceries, victualling houses, and ordinaries, under this act, shall be paid into the county treasury in which the same may be levied and raised, and applied to county purposes in said counties.

Former acts repealed.

Section 6. That all acts and parts of acts coming within the purview of this act, be and the same are hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after the first day of January next.

P. H. ENGLE, Speaker of the house of representatives. HENRY S. BAIRD, President of the council, H. DODGE.

Approved Dec. 9, 1836.

No. 42.

AN ACT to provide for the compensation of the officers of the legislative assembly, and for other purposes.

Section. 1. Be it enacted by the council and house of representatives of the territory of Wisconsin, That there shall be paid out of the sum appropriated by congress. for defraying the contingent expenses of the legislative assembly, for the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six:

P. H. Engle.

To P. H. Engle, for his services as speaker of the house of representatives, the sum of three dollars per day extra pay—one hundred and thirty-eight dollars.

Warner Lewis.

To Warner Lewis, for forty-five days' service as secretary to the house of representatives, four dollars per day—one hundred and eighty dollars.

Wm. C. Jones.

To William C. Jones, for twenty-seven days' service as assistant secretary to the house of representatives, the sum of four dollars per day.

To James Barry, for forty-six days' services as re-James Barry. cording clerk to the house of representative, three dollars per day.

To Robert Cock, for twenty days' services as en-Robert Cock.

rolling clerk to the house of representatives, three dol-

lars per day.

To Henry Miller, for twenty-seven days' services as Henry Miller. enrolling clerk to the house of representatives, three

dollars per day.

To Thomas A. B. Boyd, for forty-six days' services T. A. B. Boyd. as engrossing clerk to the house of representatives,

three dollars per day.

To Jesse M. Harrison, for his services as sergeant-at-J.M. Harrison. arms to the house of represensatives, three dollars per day, one hundred and thirty-eight dollars; and for extra services, fifty dollars.

To George Cubbage, for his services as door-keeper Geo. Cubbage to the house of representatives, forty-six days, at three

dollars per day, one hundred and thirty-eight dollars.

To H. Messersmith, for his services as messenger to H. Messersmith. the house of representatives, forty-six days, three dollars per day.

To Stephen Goff, for his services as assistant mes-Stephen Goff, senger, forty-six days, at three dollars per day, one

hundred and thirty-eight dollars.

To Thomas Turner, for forty six days' services as Thos. Turner. fireman to the house of representatives, three dollars

per day—one hundred and thirty-eight dollars.

To George M'Williams, who contested the seat of G. M'Williams. Alexander J. Irwin in the house of representatives, three dollars per day for forty-four days—one hundred and thirty-two dollars.

To Loring Wheeler, agent for Fasset & Sherman, as L. Wheeler. per bill for furniture, stationery, candles, &c., two hundred and eighty-nine dollars and ninety-two cents.

To Loring Wheeler, agent for John Mayfield, for L. Wheeler.

hauling furniture and stationery, twenty dollars.

To James H. Gentry, for use of wagon and horses, J. H. Gentry.

two days, at seven dollars per day, fourteen dollars.

To P. F. Dillon, as per bill rendered, twenty-eight P. F. Dillon. dollars and fifty-two cents, for furniture, stationery and candles.

To John R. Coons, as per bill rendered, for furni- John R. Coons. ture, stationery and candles, fifty-two dollars and fifty cents.

J. De Seclhorst. To. J. De Seelhorst, as per bill rendered, seven dol-

lars and fifty cents.

To E. M. Lacy, for three days' attendance as witness, at three dollars per day, nine dollars; and for traveling to and from Belmont to Fort Winnebago, twenty-seven dollars.

Henry Merrill.] To Henry Merrill, for three days' attendance as witness, at three dollars per day, nine dollars; and for traveling to and from Belmont to Fort Winnebago, twenty-seven dollars.

Clarke & Russell. John King, D. B. Richards and C. C. Sholes.

To Clark & Russell, publishers of the Belmont Gazette; to John King, publisher of the Dubuque Visitor; to Daniel B. Richards, publisher of the Milwaukee Advertiser; to C. C. Sholes, publisher of the Wisconsin Democrat, the sum of seventy-five dollars each, for publishing laws enacted at this session of the legislative assembly in their respective journals.

Meech & Dennis, for blank books for executive record, thirteen dollars.

To A. Julian, for engraving government seal for the territory of Wisconsin, forty dollars.

C. M Keen To Cyrus M'Keen, for screw and press seal, two dollars and fifty cents.

D. J. Seely.
S. H. Davis.

To D. J. Seely, for freight of stationery, six dollars.
To Samuel H. Davis, agent for Webster, Burges &
Morgan, for stationery, as per bill rendered and articles delivered, two hundred and eighty-one dollars and five cents.

To John S. Horner, secretary of the territory, for rent of office and furniture, five hundred dollars; for furnishing copies of the laws enacted at this session of the legislative assembly for publishing in newspapers, the sum of one hundred dollars.

To John S. Horner, for copying laws enacted at this session of the legislative assembly for printing in pamphlet form, and preparing marginal notes and an index to the same, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars.

To the secretary of the territory, a sum not exceeding three hundred dollars, for the distribution of the laws amongst the several counties of this territory.

To B. Shakelford, for services and expenses, and transporting public money from Mineral Point to Belmont, as per bill rendered, twenty dollars.

To John Atchison, as per bill rendered, for wood,

J. S. Horner.

J. S. Horner.

Secretary of Territory.

B. Shackelford.

John Atchieon.

rent, furniture, &c., three thousand two hundred and fifty-seven dollars.

To James H. Gentry, for postage, fifty-eight dollars J. H. Gentry.

and seventy-six cents.

To L. Wheeler and E. Childs, for expenses incurred L. Wheeler and in purchasing and furnishing furniture for the legislative assembly, in traveling sixty miles, nine dollars each.

To Clark & Russell, printers to the house of repre- Clarke & Russentatives, fifteen hundred and eighty-nine dollars and fifty cents; also, printers for the council, nine hundred and seventy-eight dollars and ninety-one cents.

To Flost & Brown, for making a desk, sixteen dol- Flost & Brown.

lars and fifty cents.

To George Messersmith, for hauling desk from G. Messersmith. Mineral Point, one dollar.

To John P. Arndt, for transporting books and sta- John P. Arndt.

tionery from Green Bay to Belmont, thirty dollars.

To George W. Cummings, sheriff of Dubuque Geo. W. Cumcounty, for taking census, advertising elections, and making returns thereof, four hundred and fifty dollars.

To Solomon Perkins, sheriff of Des Moines county, s. Perkins. for taking census, and advertising elections and making returns thereof, five hundred and eighty-eight dollars.

To Jesse De Seelhorst, sheriff of Iowa county, for J. De Seelhorst taking census, advertising elections, and making returns thereof, five hundred and twenty-seven dollars and fifty cents.

To Henry M. Hubbard, sheriff of Milwaukee H. M. Habbard. county, for taking census, advertising elections and making returns thereof, three hundred and fifty-seven

dollars.

To E. Childs, sheriff of Brown county, for taking E. Childs. census, advertising elections, and making returns thereof, three hundred and fifty-seven dollars.

To William Wilson, sheriff of Crawford county, for wm. Wilsontaking census, advertising elections and making re-

tures thereof, one hundred and twenty dollars.

To Henry S. Baird, for extra pay for forty-six days' H. S. Baird. services, one hundred and thirty-eight dollars.

To Edward M'Sherry, for forty-six days' pay, one E. M'Sherry.

hundred and eighty-four dollars.

To David G. Fenton, assistant secretary to the D. G. Fenton.

council, for thirty-four days' services, four dollars per day.

To B. Shackelford, for forty-six days services as B. Shackelford. recording clerk to the council, one hundred and thirtyeight dollars.

To Henry F. Cox, jr., for forty-six days' services as H. F. Cox, jr. engrossing clerk to the council, one hundred and thirty-eight dollars.

To William R. Ross, for forty-six days' services as Wm. R. Ross. enrolling clerk to the council, one hundred and thirtyeight dollars.

To William Henry, sergeant-at-arms to the council, Wm. Henry. for forty-six days' services at three dollars per day, one hundred and thirty eight dollars.

To D. D. Wells, doorkeeper to the council, for forty-D. D. Wells. six days' services at three dollars per day, one hundred and thirty-eight dollars.

To James Long, for forty-six days' services, at three James Leng. dollars per day, as assistant doorkeeper, one hundred and thirty-eight dollars.

To George Hepner, for forty-six days' services as G. Hepner. messenger to the council, one hundred and thirtyeight dollars.

yard.

To Miles M. Vineyard, assistant messenger to the M. M. Vinecouncil, for forty-six days' services at three dollars per day, one hundred and thirty-eight dollars.

To George Beatty, for transcribing and preparing Geo. Beatty. journals for the council and house of representatives for publication, three hundred dollars.

To Warner Lewis, secretary, and James Barry, Warner Lewis. recording clerk, for six days' extra service to be performed in arranging papers and journal after close of the session, twenty four dollars to the secretary, and eighteen dollars to the recording clerk.

To John King, editor of the Dubuque Visitor, for John King. papers furnished this house, thirty dollars.

To Justus De Seelhorst, for candlesticks and can-J. De Scelhorst. dles, seven dollars and fifty cents.

To John B. Suydam, for making a map of the ter-J. B. Suydam. ritory of Wisconsin, eight dollars and fifty cents.

To Edward M'Sherry, secretary, and Daniel G. Fen-E. M'Sherry, D. G. Fenton. ton, assistant secretary, for six days' extra service, to be performed in arranging papers and journal after the close of the session, twenty-four dollars each.

P. H. ENGLE,
Speaker of the house of representatives.
HENRY S. BAIRD,
President of the council.
9, 1836. H. DODGE.

Approved, Dec. 9, 1836.